
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 5th December 2023 at 6.00 pm in North Warehouse, 
The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, 

Campbell, Chambers-Dubus, Conder, Dee, Gravells MBE, Sawyer, 
Toleman and Tracey 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7th November, 
2023.   

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material in respect of the applications detailed below will be 
published as a supplement on the Council’s website in the late afternoon of the day before 
the meeting. Additional late material will be uploaded as a supplement on the Council’s 
website on the day of the meeting, should further relevant representations be received 
thereafter.  

5.   RAOB CLUB, 87 - 91 SOUTHGATE STREET, GLOUCESTER - 23/00696/OUT 
(Pages 15 - 50) 
 
Application for Determination: 
 
Outline planning application for the demolition of former RAOB Social Club and 
redevelopment of the site to provide 17 residential flats and associated landscaping and 
external works. (landscaping reserved)  Revision to extant consented scheme comprising 14 
units (17/00658/OUT).  

6.   GREAT WESTERN ROAD YARD/SIDINGS - 22/00770/FUL (Pages 51 - 150) 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Application for determination: 
  
Residential development of 315 dwellings (comprised of apartment blocks and houses) and 
formation of new accesses, with associated landscaping, parking, open space and anc
[...]
hat the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 7th November 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, 

Campbell, Conder, Dee, Gravells MBE, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer (x2) 
Planning Officer 
Highways Manager, Gloucestershire County Council 
Locum Planning Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Chambers-Dubus 
  
 

 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

38. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 3rd October, 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

39. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material has been circulated regarding agenda item 6 – White City Community 
Hub (22/00833/FUL) and 7 – 2 Oxford Street (23/00037/FUL & 23/00038/LBC). 
Additional late material was circulated in relation to agenda item 5 – Station Hotel 
(23/00070/FUL). 
 

40. STATION HOTEL, BRUTON WAY,  GLOUCESTER, GL1 1DG - 23/00070/FUL  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.23 

 

2 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for a 
change of use of first and second floors from Hotel (C1 use) to a 17 bed House of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (sui generis use). 
  
She referred to the supplementary late material, which incorporated additional 
comments from the Housing Team and Gloucestershire County Highways. The 
Highways team had indicated that a S106 agreement was no longer necessary as 
part of the application.  
  
An agent representing the applicant addressed the Committee in favour of the 
application.  
  
She stated that it should be granted on the following grounds: 
  

-       There were currently more than 200 households living in temporary 
accommodation in Gloucester, grantin
[...]
tions 
and arrangements. . 

  
  
The Highways Manager responded to Members’ questions concerning why 40 

parking spaces was deemed acceptable as follows:  
  
-       The applicant had submitted a transport assessment. It showed that in busy 

times, usually there would be demand for up to 25 spaces and 40 spaces to 
provide a buffer for special events was considered reasonable as an overall 
amount. 
  

The Chair moved, the Vice-Chair seconded the Officer’s recommendation as 
amended in the late material, with the inclusion of additional wording to a condition 
to seek clarity about the type of material that would be used for the netting for the 
Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA), the updating of draft condition 11 of the report to 
reflect the new proposed opening hours and the deletion of draft condition 12 
  
RESOLVED that the application was granted, subject to the conditions outlined in 
the Officer report, as amended in the late material, with the inclusion of additional 
wording to a condition to seek clarity about the type of material that would be used 
for the netting for the Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA), the updating of draft 
condition 11 of the report to reflect the new proposed opening hours and the 
deletion of draft condition 12. 
  
 

42. 2 OXFORD STREET GLOUCESTER GL1 3EQ - 23/00037/FUL & 23/00038/LBC  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for a listed 
Building Consent for external and internal alterations to facilitate part Change of 
Use from Bookmakers (sui generis) into a five-bedroom house in multiple 
occupancy (C4). 
  
The Planning Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning bin storage, and 
the location of the courtyard as follows.  
  

-       The courtyard would be located at the back of the site.  
-       The proposed bin and bicycle storage had been moved from the dwelling 

basement and was instead proposed to be located within the rear courtyard.  
  
  
Members’ Debate 
  
The Vice-Chair noted that he was happy that the application after the applicant had 
sought to move the proposed Bin and Cycle Storage to the courtyard.  
  
Councillor Sawyer highlighted her dissatisfaction with retaining the shop frontage as 
the building was originally a house. 

Page 13



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.23 

 

8 

  
Councillor Conder noted that she was more content with the application now it was 
proposed to have a courtyard. She stated that the area had issues with litter but 
that the application in front of the committee was a useful way of starting to deal 
with this issue.  
  
The Chair stated that he believed granting the application would tidy up the area. 
  
The Chair moved, and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation to 
grant the application (23/00037/FUL) subject to conditions outlined in the report as 
amended in the late material.  
  
RESOLVED that the application (23/00037/FUL) was granted subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report as updated in the late material.  
  
  
The Chair moved and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation to 
grant (23/00038/LBC) subject to the conditions outlined in the officer report. 
  
RESOLVED that the application (23/00038/LBC) was granted. 
  
  
 

43. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED that the delegated decisions of September 2023 were noted.  
 

44. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5th December 2023.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  8.10 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 14



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 
Committee: Planning 
  
Date: 5th December 2023 
  
Address/Location: RAOB Club, 87 - 91 Southgate Street, Gloucester  
  
Application No: 23/00696/OUT 
  
Ward: Westgate  
  
Expiry Date: 21st November 2023 
  
Applicant: Mr Andrew Jamieson - Gloucester Regen Capital Ltd 

Proposal: 

Outline planning application for the demolition of former RAOB Social Club 
and redevelopment of the site to provide 17 residential flats and associated 
la
[...]
, carriageway closures or temporary parking restrictions a minimum of eight weeks 
prior to any activity on site to enable Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders to be prepared 
and a programme of Temporary Traffic Management measures to be agreed. Construction 
Management Plan (CMP) It is expected that contractors are registered with the Considerate 
Constructors scheme and comply with the code of conduct in full, but particularly reference 
is made to “respecting the community” this says: Constructors should give utmost 
consideration to their impact on neighbours and the public  
• Informing, respecting and showing courtesy to those affected by the work;  
• Minimising the impact of deliveries, parking and work on the public highway;  
• Contributing to and supporting the local community and economy; and  
• Working to create a positive and enduring impression, and promoting the Code.  
 
The CEMP should clearly identify how the principal contractor will engage with the local 
community; this should be tailored to local circumstances. Contractors should also confirm 
how they will manage any local concerns and complaints and provide an agreed Service 
Level Agreement for responding to said issues. Contractors should ensure that courtesy 
boards are provided, and information shared with the local community relating to the timing 
of operations and contact details for the site coordinator in the event of any difficulties. This 
does not offer any relief to obligations under existing Legislation.  
 
Planning Obligations Contribution of £10,000.00 to amend Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to 
exclude residents of the proposed development from obtaining permits in the residents 
parking scheme of zone GC. 
 
4.12 Severn Trent Water  
I can confirm that we have no objections to the proposals subject to the inclusion of the 
following condition: 

• The development hereby permitted should not commence until drainage plans for 
the disposal of foul and surface water flows ha
[...]
 Planning Obligations 
Contribution of £10,000.00 to amend Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to exclude residents 
of the proposed development from obtaining permits in the residents parking scheme of 
zone GC. The applicant has agreed this and this would be secured through the S106. 
 
Biodiversity  

Bats  

6.25 Bats are a European Protected Species (EPS) under the ‘Regulation 53 of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017’ and the authority is required to 
have evidence to support an assessment of the likely impact on EPS, prior to issuing 
consent.  

6.26 The planning authority takes guidance from the three tests in Regulation 55 of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 and before determining this 
application has also taken into consideration ODPM Circular 06/2005 (paragraphs 99, 112 
& 116). Regulation 55(2) defines the circumstances where derogation is allowed for an 
affected EPS and a license could be issued by Natural England. All three test are to be met 
by the proposals prior to planning permission being allowed which include:  

• The first test set out in Regulation 55(2)(e) deems that the need for the 
development should be in the interests of public health, public safety and an 
imperative reason of overriding public interest, which includes beneficial 
consequences of primary importance for the environment. 
• The second test set out in Regulation 55(9)(a) deems that there should be ‘no 
satisfactory alternative’.  

• The third test set out in Regulation 55(9)(b) deems that the development should 
have no detrimental effect on the favourable conservation status of an EPS.  

6.27 A Bat Survey report was submitted with the previous application and recently updated 
in 2023. A small common pipistrelle bat roost was identified in the north-western part of the 
building. The applicant undertook bat emergence surveys and obtained a licence from 
Natural England. The existing buildings have now been demolished on th
[...]
 be granted 
subject to conditions. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 
 
GRANT planning permission for outline consent subject to a S106 with the following Heads 
of terms and the following conditions –  
 
-Cotswold Beechwoods SAC contribution 

Page 36



-Contribution of £2,000 for Alney Island SAC and householder information pack 
-3 Affordable housing units (onsite – if they cannot be sold to a RSL after a specific period 
of time then an offsite contribution will be required) 
-Contribution of £10,000.00 to amend Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to exclude residents 
of the proposed development from obtaining permits in the residents parking scheme of zone 
GC. 
 
Condition 1 
Details of the landscaping (hereinafter called “the Reserved Matters”) shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any development is 
commenced and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

  
Reason 
The application is in outline only and the reserved matters referred to in the foregoing 
condition will require further consideration. 

  
Condition 2 
Application for the approval of the Reserved Matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
Reason 
To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

  
Condition 3 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before: 

  
(i) the expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or 
(ii) before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

  
Reason 
To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

  
Condition 4 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings on 
the following plans except where otherwise required by condition
[...]
ion of new accesses, with associated landscaping, 
parking, open space and ancillary works including demolition of existing 
buildings – UPDATE REPORT 

  
Report by: Adam Smith 
  

Appendices: 

1. Site location plan (below) 
2. Previous and new proposed layout plans 
3. Committee report from February 2023 
4. Late material from February 2023 

 

 
Page 51

Agenda Item 6



1.0 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 This application was previous considered by the Planning Committee in February 2023 

where the Committee resolved to grant planning permission. The previous officer report is 
appended to this report and sets out the site description, proposal, policy and consultation 
background and the Officer analysis and recommendation. Please refer to that report for all 
these matters. This new report is to provide an update on the application and, ultimately, 
recommend that some of the plans and conditions listed in that previous Committee 
resolution are updated.  

  
1.2 The Planning Committee’s resolution from February 2023 is: “planning permission is 

GRANTED subject to the completion of a legal agreement/s to secure the terms set out at 
Paragraph 6.158 in the Council report and delegated authority being given to the Planning 
Development Manager to negotiate the s106 terms to suit; and; the conditions outlined in 
the report as amended in the late material.” This resolution therefore includes specific plans 
listed at Condition 2 of the recommendation. While the s106 agreement has been under 
negotiation and in advance of formally issuing the permission, the applicant has undertaken 
discussions with other parties about developing part of the site and has undertaken further 
detailed design assessment. Normally such tweaks to the plans would take place after the 
planning permission has been granted and would be submitted as new applications to vary 
the permission. In this case as the permission has not yet been issued the applicant has 
asked the Authority to conside
[...]
 the resolution remains the same but with the 
plan references at Condition 2 updated to suit. The following conditions also require 
updating to suit: 
 
Condition 3 – Phasing plan (the phasing plan reference is to a now-superseded plan). 
Condition 12 – Invasive species (it defines the southern phase by reference to a now-
superseded plan). 
Condition 18 – End terrace bespoke units (it defines the end terrace unit types by reference 
to a now-superseded plan). 
Condition 23 – acoustic fence (it defines the southern phase by reference to a now-
superseded plan). 
Condition 48 – emergency access (can updated to define the southern phase by reference 
to a plan). 

  
4.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 
  
 That planning permission is GRANTED subject to;  

 
the Highway Authority confirming that it has no objections to the amended plans and the 
imposition of any amended or additional conditions necessary to preserve highway safety 
in this respect;  
 
the completion of a legal agreement/s to secure the terms set out at Paragraph 6.158 of the 
February 2023 Committee Report and delegated Authority being given to the Planning 
Development Manager to negotiate the s106 terms to suit;  
 
and; 
 
the conditions outlined in the February 2023 Committee Report as amended in the 
February 2023 late material and as further amended as follows: 

  
 Condition 2 

Page 56



The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings on 
the following plans except where otherwise required by conditions of this permission: 
 
Site plans 
 
Existing site plan ref. 01-0-00 PL 
 
Existing Demolition Plan ref. 01-0-02 PL 
 
Proposed site plan ref. 03-0-00 PL3 
Proposed Phasing Plan ref. 03-0-01 PL3 
Proposed site plan Northern phase ref. N-03-0-00 PL2 
Proposed site plan Southern phase ref. S-03-0-00 PL3 
 
Side wide plans: 
Proposed ground floor plan ref. SW-03-1-00 PL3 
Proposed 1st floor plan ref. SW-03-1-01 PL3 
Proposed 2nd floor
[...]
plication No: 22/00770/FUL 
  

Ward: Kingsholm & Wotton 
  

Expiry Date: 9th November 2022 
  

Applicant: Eutopia Homes 
  

Proposal: 
Residential development of 315 dwellings (comprised of apartment blocks and 
houses) and formation of new accesses, with associated landscaping, parking, 
open space and ancillary works including demolition of existing buildings 

  

Report by: Adam Smith 
  

Appendices: 
Site location plan 
Proposed layout plan 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
  
1.1 The application site is 3.2ha and comprises an area of former railway sidings/rail depot and 

commercial business premises. It was previously owned by Network Rail. The site is 
generally flat and fronts Great Western Road on its north side, beyond which is Gloucester 
Royal Hospital and its multi storey car park, and east of this, a flat complex at the corner of 
Horton Road. Immediately north of the site on the south side of Great Western Road, 
adjacent to the middle part of the site, is a row of existing residential premises. East of this 
row, the site immediately adjoins the Great Western Road open space. The site fronts Horton 
Road on its east side, beyond which is an electrical supplies business and the Irish Club and 
its car park. The site immediately adjoins railway land to the south. The south eastern part 
adjoins the operational railway. The north western part adjoins the remaining sidings. Access 
would be maintained privately for Network Rail off Great Western Road beyond the site to the 
north west. Beyond the remaining sidings to the west and south west there is a 
therapy/respite service, a storage and distribution business and a commercial office 
complex.   

  
1.2 While a large part of the site is empty it does include several buildings. At the eastern end 

there is a series of buildings formerly associated with the railway. There is a prior approval 
decision granted for demolition of these buildings. At the northeastern part of the site 
adjacent 
[...]
ore considered that planning permission should be granted 
subject to conditions and s106 agreement/s. 

  
7.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 
  
7.1 That planning permission is GRANTED subject to;  

 
completion of a legal agreement/s to secure the terms set out at Paragraph 6.158 above and 

Page 59Page 117



delegated Authority being given to the Planning Development Manager to negotiate the s106 
terms to suit;  
 
and; 
 
the following conditions: 

  
7.2 Condition 1 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 
Condition 2 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings on 
the following plans except where otherwise required by conditions of this permission: 
 
Site plans 
 
Existing site plan ref. 01-0-00 PL 
 
Existing Demolition Plan ref. 01-0-02 PL 
 
Proposed site plan ref. 03-0-00 PL2 
Proposed Phasing Plan ref. 03-0-01 PL2 
Proposed site plan Northern phase ref. N-03-0-00 PL2 
Proposed site plan Southern phase ref. S-03-0-00 PL2 
 
Side wide plans: 
Proposed ground floor plan ref. SW-03-1-00 PL2 
Proposed 1st floor plan ref. SW-03-1-01 PL2 
Proposed 2nd floor plan ref. SW-03-1-02 PL2 
Proposed 3rd floor plan ref. SW-03-1-03 PL2 
Proposed 4th floor plan ref. SW-03-1-04 PL2 
Proposed roof plan ref. SW-03-1-05 PL2 
 
Apartments 
 
Block A 
Apartment elevations Block A ref. A-03-2-01 PL 
Bay studies Block A ref. A-03-2-02 PL 
Apartments sections Block A ref. A-03-3-01 PL 
Block A proposed ground floor plan A-03-1-00 PL1 
Block A Proposed 1st floor plan ref. A-03-1-01 PL1 
Block A Proposed 2nd floor plan ref. A-03-1-02 PL1 
Block A Proposed 3rd floor plan ref. A-03-1-03 PL1 
Block A Proposed 4th floor plan ref. A-03-1-04 PL1 
Block A Proposed roof plan ref. 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 5th December 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, 

Campbell, Conder, Dee, Gravells MBE, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager  
Principal Planning Officer  
Senior Planning Officer  
Highways Officer, Gloucestershire County Council 
Chief Planning Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer  
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. A. Chambers 
  
 

 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

46. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 7th November 2023 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

47. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late Material had been circulated in respect of Agenda Item 5 – (RAOB Club - 
23/00696/OUT) and 6 (Great Western Road - 22/00770/FUL). 
 

48. RAOB CLUB, 87 - 91 SOUTHGATE STREET, GLOUCESTER - 23/00696/OUT  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report detailing an outline application for 
the demolition of former RAOB Social Club and redevelopment of the site to provide 
17 residential flats and associated landscaping and external works. (landscaping 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.12.23 

 

2 

reserved) Revision to extant consented scheme comprising 14 units 
(17/00658/OUT). 
  
  
Members’ Questions 
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning the 
length of time before the previous application was consented, the difference 
between the application before the Committee and the one that had previously 
received planning consent, concerns about three of the flats and whether they 
would be used for their purported affordable housing purpose, why the dwellings did 
not meet national design space standards (NDSS), whether the applicant would still 
have the 2019 permission to build properties in the event of a refusal, whether local 
history was taken into account by officers and whether the street numbering team 
could be contacted to reflect that, whether the applicant proposed to include 
glazing, if the Whitesmiths Arms required repairs and concerns about bin storage 
as follows: 
  

-      The legal agreement in respect of the provision application required a 
considerable duration to finalise.  

-    Landscaping was the sole reserved matter not encompassed within the 
application. 

-    The application under the Committee's consideration proposed only three 
alterations: the addition of three units on the second floor, the inclusion of 
affordable housing units on site and M4(2) units on the site. 

-       The applicant was in talks with a Registered Social Landlord (RSL). If, after a 
year they could not sell the 3 affordable dwellings, then an offsite 
contribution would be required. 

-       Most of the dwellings did not meet NDSS standards. None of the dwellings in 
the previous application met NDSS standards and had received consent as 
this policy had not been implemented by the Council until 2020 and was not 
in the adopted plan until January 2023. The additional three flats met NDSS 
standards. 

-       The original permission to build 14 dwellings would still be in effect, in the 
event of a refusal. 

-       Local history was taken into accounts by relevant officers.  
-       The officer could email the street numbering team. However, it would not 

form part of the planning resolution.  
-       The applicant had not offered to provide solar panels. However, there was a 

condition that stipulated that details of the proposed glazing and ventilation 
products must be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before construction commences and these windows would have to 
be well-glazed, owing to the noise in the area. This would ensure that the 
properties were well insulated.    

-       The Whitesmiths Arms did require repairs. The Conservation Officer had 
worked closely with the relevant staff from Whitesmiths on this.  

-       The Waste Management Team were content with the bin storage provision.   
  
  
Members’ Debate  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.12.23 

 

3 

The Chair noted that he was happy to see the affordable housing put on site. 
  
Councillor J. Brown observed that concerning the size of the units, a comparable 
development at the Post House in Barnwood had been successful despite the 
compact nature of its dwellings. She expressed confidence that the current 
application would achieve similar success. 
  
The Chair moved and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer recommendation.  
  
RESOLVED that: outline planning permission is granted for outline consent subject 
to a S106 with the following Heads of Terms and the conditions outlined in the 
officer report.  
  
-Cotswold Beechwoods SAC contribution 
-Contribution of £2,000 for Alney Island SAC and householder information pack.  
-3 Affordable housing units (onsite – if they cannot be sold to a RSL after a specific 
period of time then an offsite contribution will be required).  
-Contribution of £10,000 to amend Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to exclude 
residents of the proposed development from obtaining permits in the residents 
parking scheme of zone GC. 
 

49. GREAT WESTERN ROAD YARD/SIDINGS - 22/00770/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the update report detailing an application 
for residential development of 315 dwellings (comprised of apartment blocks and 
houses) and formation of new accesses, with associated landscaping, parking, 
open space and ancillary works including demolition of existing buildings. 
  
A local resident spoke in opposition to the application. 
  
He said that he had concerns in respect of the application on the following grounds:  
  

-       About thermal design and whether the site could reach net zero.  
-       Heat pumps could interfere with each other. 
-       The current design meant that there would be additional cost and complexity 

for air source heat pumps.  
-       The design had not been completely thought through. 

  
A director of Eutopia Homes spoke in favour of the application.  
  
She stated that the application should granted on the following grounds:  
  

-       Officers had recommended approval. 
-       The proposal only sought to make minor amendments.  
-       The application would provide 315 new homes on an allocated, centrally 

located brownfield site. 
-       The applicant had had advanced discussions with a housing association 

which has got grant funding.  
-       An energy strategy had been submitted with the application.  
-       The site would provide 35% affordable housing, this was above the policy 

requirement of 20%.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.12.23 

 

4 

  
  
  
Members’ Questions  
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning 
whether there would be traffic lights installed on Great Western Road, whether 
there would be a pedestrian crossing on Great Western Road, whether there would 
be batteries attached to the solar panels, further details about the updated energy 
strategy, questions about relocating modular housing in future to areas of need, 
and questions about traffic congestion on Great Western Road and London Road, 
construction traffic and parking provision as follows:  
  

-       Traffic lights were not proposed on Great Western Road.  
-       The energy strategy provided by the applicant suggested that they would 

provide houses with batteries with solar panels .  
-       Questions about whether to provide a pedestrian crossing on Great Western 

Road had been discussed in depth when the application had previously gone 
before committee, it had been resolved then to approve the application 
without it.  

-       The energy report provided by the applicant evidenced that they were 
aspirational in relation to their energy efficiency targets.  

-       There was some complexity regarding the affordable housing situation. The 
developer contribution was secured (26 units in block D) in the heads of 
terms for the legal agreement. However, as this was lower than the City 
Council’s policy (20%), the legal agreement would oblige the applicant to 
look for public subsidies. This was why a housing association had been 
sourced by the applicant. Therefore, with the combined developer 
contribution and housing association, the total percentage of affordable units 
would be 35%.  

-       In theory, modular units could potentially be relocated, however, this would 
require a separate planning application, and may not be straightforward due 
to ownership issues, etc.  

-       The applicant had submitted a travel plan. The heads of terms for the legal 
agreement would secure payment to amend the traffic regulation order in 
relation to the controlled parking zone to address resident permit parking 
concerns.  

-       The adopted City Plan allocated the site for 300 units. Whilst this was not 
planning permission, it indicated that 300 units was acceptable on that land. 
The low number of parking spaces was lower than what might have been 
submitted alongside an application for 315 dwellings.  

-       There would be a construction management plan that would be subject to 
Highway Authority input and might specify a number of construction traffic 
entrances, given the existing accesses, if they were considered suitable for 
such traffic. Further, because the builds would be modular, there would be 
fewer construction movements overall to and from the site than a regular 
development.   

  
The Highways Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning the volume of 
traffic the application would create and whether cars would park on the road as 
follows: 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.12.23 

 

5 

  
-       The traffic generation from the site would be between 40-50 two-way 

movements at peak time per day, this was not substantial.  
-       The application site was in a highly sustainable location. The bus station was 

about 500 metres away, there were numerous bus stops in the area, and the 
train station was a close walk away. Further, a high amount of bike storage 
would be provided. It was not uncommon for some city centre developments 
in the country to have no parking spaces provided.  

  
The Chief Planning Lawyer responded to a Member’s question concerning whether 
modular properties could be moved as follows: 
  

-       The was a full planning application for permanent development and  for the 
modular constructed properties to be moved a new planning application 
would have to be sought.  

  
Members’ Debate 
  
The Chair stated that he believed the application was positive and was content with 
the addition of affordable units.  
  
Councillor Conder stated that she believed it was positive that modular construction 
would be used. She stated her belief that if the properties were properly insulated, 
this would perform well even without the proposed heat pumps.  
  
Councillor Gravells stated that he had some reservations about the application, 
specifically in relation to where residents would park. He noted that he would 
contact the Hospital and ask why they did not raise an objection or support the 
application. He added that he hoped that the application would not block 
ambulances getting to and from the hospital. 
  
The Chair moved and the Vice-Chair seconded the recommendation laid out in the 
report as amended in the late material. 
  
RESOLVED that: planning permission is granted subject to the completion of a 
legal agreement/s to secure the terms set out at Paragraph 6.158 of the February 
2023 Committee Report and delegated Authority being given to the Planning 
Development Manager to negotiate the s106 terms to suit; and; the conditions 
outlined in the February 2023 Committee Report as amended in the February 2023 
late material and as further amended in the current December 2023 late material. 
 

50. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED that the delegated decisions for October 2023 were noted.  
 

51. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 9th January 2024.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.12.23 

 

6 

Time of conclusion:  7.15 pm  
Chair 

 
 


